

30.07.2024.

Present : Ms. Kannupriya Paliwal, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff along with plaintiff.

As per report of Ahlmad, the wife of Manoj Gupta namely Smt. Rashmi Gupta refused to accept the summons.

Defendant no. 2 Sh. Deepak Gupta also refused to receive the summons.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff filed the postal receipt as well as tracking report.

As per tracking report, the items were shown to be delivered.

In view of the above said circumstances, both defendants would be deemed to be served.

Put up for appearance of defendants and for further proceedings on 20.08.2024.

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/30.07.2024